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Dear Ms. Hestcott: féi

This is in response to yout October 3, 1984 letter to
Bill Waugh. Theat lettér apd its enclosure posed a number of
questions about the pregence of polychlorinated biphenyle (PChs)
in x~ray tube heads and transformers, and abeut the regulations
governicg such equipmsnt. while the Envirermental Protection
Agercy (EPA) does not have a list of electrical equipment
marufactured with PCR dielectric fluid, the agemcy is aware that
PCBs have been used in ‘variocus parts of health diagnostic
‘egquipment as wall as in many transfomers produced prior to the
January 1, 1979 bar. Tﬁxs response gives an overview of the EPA
regulations that would apply should the equipment contain PCRs.

The PCB regulations:;administered by EPA encompass PCBs in all
egquipment except vwhere Wore stricgent regulations are
applicable, After congulting with Mr, Palmer of the FPood and
Drug Administration (FDA} as you suggested, EPA has detemined
that PCBs irn x~ray equiphent are regulated solely by EPA. The
PCh regulations gublisﬁh d by EPA (see 40 CFR 761) control the
wanufacture, processing, distribution in coamerce, use,
servicing, storage and~disposal of eguipment containing PCBs.

The manufazture ongCBs was prohibited a8 of January 1,
1379, Eguipsent manufacturea after January 1, 1979 should not.
contain PCB dielectrici’fluid. The dielectric fluid in x-ray
transformers and tube {oads manufactured:prior to 1979 could
contain PCBs. It may be possible tc determine 1f aguipment
many factured prior to 1979 origirally contained BCRB fluids by
contacting the original manufacturer. However, since BCB levels
could have changed over’time due to serviciny activities, the
only certalrn way to as;entaln tha prasence and levola of PCPs is
tno test the dielect:ic Eluid
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Should non~leaking tube heaas and transformers contaln PCiBs,
they would be considered as separate items and apart fras the

-rest of the x-ray equipment. On August 25, 1882 (47 Fr 37342),

EPA authorlzed the use of PCB-contairing transfomers for the
remainder of their useful lives under certain use, se;vicing ard
digposal conditions. The wase of fluid <ontairning PCBs in z-ray
tube heads is not authorized. All .tube heads containing PCBs

- will nead to be disposed of in accordance with- the regulations

{40 CFR 761.60)s If x=-ray tube heads or transformers contaznirgf

"PCBs are leaking, the entire x-ray machine will be considered a

PCB article and will be subject to dispossl reguirements.

‘The concerns raised by ML, Ligntburﬂ$ahd My, Johnson on the
servicing of oil containing comporents of x-ray machines are
serious ones, if the oil does contain PCER. The servicing and

maintenance practices described in Mr, Peakes' memorandum do not

meet servicing reguivements for PCB-containing transforimer
dielectric fluld., It is not possible to fully explore the
regjulatory constraints on the use of oll containing x-ray

equipment until determtrat1ors are made as to thE‘pLesence and
levels of PC8s.

We agaln refer you to 40 CFR part 761 and erncourage you and
the others concerned to ¢contact us with wmore spacific
infommation. Pléase remember that the use of xe-ray tube heads
containing any amount of PC#s is prohibited. If you have any

‘further guestions, please <ontzct Denise Keehner of my staff at

(202) 3B2-3333,

Sincarely,
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Pon R. Clay, Director
Office of Toxic Substances.
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